## CARSON CITY LIQUOR AND ENTERTAINMENT BOARD Minutes of the October 16, 2008 Meeting Page 1

## DRAFT

A meeting of the Carson City Liquor and Entertainment Board was held during the regularly scheduled Board of Supervisors meeting on Thursday, October 16, 2008 in the Community Center Sierra Room, 851 East William Street, Carson City, Nevada.

- **PRESENT:** Chairperson Marv Teixeira Vice Chairperson Richard Staub Member Shelly Aldean Member Ken Furlong Member Pete Livermore Member Robin Williamson
- **STAFF:** Larry Werner, City Manager Alan Glover, Clerk - Recorder Walter Sullivan, Development Services Director Melanie Bruketta, Chief Deputy District Attorney Kathleen King, Recording Secretary

**NOTE:** A recording of these proceedings, the board's agenda materials, and any written comments or documentation provided to the recording secretary during the meeting are public record, on file in the Clerk-Recorder's Office. These materials are available for review during regular business hours.

**CALL TO ORDER AND ROLL CALL** (8:41:15) - Chairperson Teixeira called the meeting to order at 8:41 a.m. A quorum was present.

**ACTION ON APPROVAL OF MINUTES - February 21, 2008** (8:41:21) - Member Aldean moved to approve the minutes, as presented. Member Williamson seconded the motion. Motion carried 6-0.

4. DEVELOPMENT SERVICES - BUSINESS LICENSE - ACTION TO APPROVE A FULL BAR LIQUOR LICENSE FOR RICHARD CRAIG ESTEY DBA DOTTY'S #45, LOCATED AT 3305 MARKET STREET, SUITE 100, CARSON CITY (8:41:47) - Development Services Director Walter Sullivan reviewed the agenda report. Sheriff Furlong acknowledged the background investigation was complete with no objections.

(8:42:20) Craig Estey introduced himself for the record, and acknowledged he is the owner of the subject establishment. In response to a question, he advised that the subject location will be number 45 "throughout the State of Nevada." There are two existing locations in Carson City. In response to a further question, Mr. Estey advised that the subject location will have 15 slot machines. In response to a question, Sheriff Furlong had no knowledge of any of the Carson City Dotty's locations having been previously cited.

Mayor Teixeira called for public comment and, when none was forthcoming, entertained a motion. Supervisor Staub moved to approve a full bar liquor license for Richard Craig Estey dba Dotty's #45, located at 3305 Market Street, Suite 100, Carson City, including a non-refundable investigation fee of \$500; additionally, all sellers and servers of liquor must attend the Sheriff's Office servers education class within 120 days of the business opening or this approval. Supervisor Livermore seconded the motion. Motion carried 5-0.

## CARSON CITY LIQUOR AND ENTERTAINMENT BOARD Minutes of the October 16, 2008 Meeting Page 2

DRAFT

**ACTION TO ADJOURN AS THE LIQUOR AND ENTERTAINMENT BOARD** (8:44:38) - Chairperson Teixeira adjourned the Liquor and Entertainment Board at 8:44 a.m.

The Minutes of the October 16, 2008 Carson City Liquor and Entertainment Board meeting are so approved this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_\_, 2008.

MARV TEIXEIRA, Chair

ATTEST:

ALAN GLOVER, Clerk - Recorder